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October 24, 2008

Norman J. Latker, JD
Managing Attorney
Browdy & Neimark
624 9t/> St NW Ste 300
Washi,ngton DC 20001-5304

i
Dear Norman:

The AiDTM Foundation was formed in 2007 by a unanimous vote for the AUTM Board of Trustees. The
intentofthisaction was to broaden AOTM's ability to seek funds for itsendeavors and priorities and expand
AUT¥'s outreach. The Foundation, as a 501 (c) 3 charitable organization, is able to secure funding from
Foundations and donors interested in tax-deductible donations that support AUTM programs.

The purpose of the Foundation is three-fold - Scholarship, Awareness and Education. With these three tenets
in mi~d, the Foundation strives to support those starting or enhancing a career in technology transfer through
the AIlJTM Scholarship program; to raise awareness of the profession by developing public information and
awareness strategies and by facilitating well~known technology. transfer professional presentations around the
globe;' and to facilitate new and expanded educational opportunities regarding technology transfer throughout
the U$ and the world. The Foundation is raising funds for these efforts by securing grants, holding special
events, and implementing an Annual Fund program.

We are extending the opportunity of becoming a Charter donor available through December 31, 2008. We
were delighted to welcome 54 Charter donors in 2007 and early 2008. By selecting one of the levels outlined
in the 'enclosed brochure, you will help the Foundation with its efforts to expand knowledge o!"alld awareness
about academic technology transfer. You will be an integral part of making this endeavor a success,

Charter Donors will be forever recognized as key supporters of the Foundation and as such, recognized as
leaderk in the industry. As you are considering your year-enddonations please take a moment to consider the
level 6fsupport you can provide. For those residing in the US, your donation is tax-deductible'. Your support
ofthe!AUTM Foundation demonstrates your commitment to the profession in a way never before possible.

j
Itis a~ honor for me to continue to serve our profession and this association in such an essential manner.
Please.join me in becoming a Charter Donor of the AUTM Foundation today. '

Sinde~ely,
-i

~~~
W. Mark Crowell
AUTN! Foundation President

III DeerLakeRoad. Suite 100. Deerfield, IL 60015 USA
Phone, 847,559,0846 Fax, 847.480,9282

E-mail: info@autm.netWebsite:\vww.autm.net #0716
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July 1,2004

VIA FAX202-224-2417

The Hcnerable Edward M. Kennedy
United States Senate
317 Senate Russell Office Building
Washington, DC 20510

Dear Senator Kennedy:

Two stalwart$ of MIT whom you know well, Paul Gray. President Emeritus,
John Preston, former Director of the Institute's Technology Licensing Office, have
written the enclosed letter to you. to express their concerns about the future of the
Bayh-DoleAct of 1980. I commend their highly informed views to you. Your
leadership role in secuting passage of that profoundly important Act is one of your
most significant contributionll to research and teclmology transfer. The u.niVersity
CODUll,unity remains deeply gratefUl to you for your leadership in this regard,

No Congress considers such important technology transfer issues, I hope
will call upon my MIT colleagues for tbci:l' cpertise. They would be pleased to assis~

youa.l'ld your staff ill formulating respensea to any proposals that threaten to revi~

the Act in wa~ that compromise its remarkable contributions to the nation.

Sincerely youn,

.e«
Charles M. Vest

CMV/lbm
Enclosures
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July 1,2004

The Honorable Edward M. Kennedy
United ST3tes Senate
317 Senate Russell Offic:e Building
Washington, DC 20510

Dear Senator Kennedy:

We are writing to seekyour assistance on a matter that signifieautlyimpacts thei
Massachusetts economy. As you well know,the key component to the health andwel~
oftheAmerican people is a strong, vibranteconomy. As you also recall, during the !
1970& and t 980&, the abilityofthe United States to competein theworldeconomywas i
seriously in doubt. An important ingredientin our subsequentsuccesswas passageund~
yom leadership as Chairman of the SenateJudiciary Committeeof legislation in 1980.
This law, commonly termedthe Bayh-DoleAct, provided1hatuniversities and small .
companies could take ownershjpofGovemment-funded intellectualproperty and license
that intellectual property to US industry. Under our leadershipat MIT, webuilt a '
technology licensing programthat S01.lght to acc:omplish the goals ofBayh-Dole. Since
the law was passed, MIT alone has generatedapproxinl.ately 300 new coltlp:mi.es with
combined employment in Massaehusetts estimatedto be well in excess 0[20,000 new .
jobs. The national impact ofBayh-Dolehas been staggering, and several entire Industri~s
inclUding biotechnologyand the Internetwere aeatedlargely through this effective .
mechanismf~ technology transfer. Unfortunately, Bayh-Doleis now underattack.

In the late '70s, virtuallyno inventions made with governmentsupportedR&D
were being commlll'Cialized. This meant that tens ofbillions oftaxpayer dollarswere
making no impact on our ability to deliver new productsto the world conununity. This
economic<Usconneet obviouslyharmed our ability to create new companiesandjobs.

Quite simply, the Bayh-Dole Act, whichyou co-sponsoredand vigorously
supported,allows universitiesand small companies to owninventions they make with
federal support. The governmenthas the right to use the inventionsfor their own
purposes, resulting products should be made in the United States, royalties back to the
universities are invested in more researchand to reward our soientists, andpe.naltiescan
beimposed jfcompaniesare not movingresulting inventions aggressivelyto the market.

MIT strongly supported the bill. SeveralMassachusetts small businessestestified
thattheir inability to developinventions they made under federal contracts made it



The Honorable Edward M. KelUledy
July 1,2004
Page 2

, i

impossible fot small high technologycompanies to work with the government. After~
bill passed, the Small Business InnovationResearchAct (SBIR) incoIjlora1eCl the ,
principles of Blly1l.-Dole as II vital part of that lawas well. As yO'll know, the sub5equen~,
growth ofsmall companies from our universities and the ssmprognun are important .
parts ofthe economicblueprint ofourstate. Thisphenomenon is not limited to
Massachusetts.. .

Recently the Economist Technology (luart(/7'/Y summarized quite well what the ,
Bayb-Dole Act has meant to the United States; ,

"Remem.ber the technologicalmalaisethlltbefell America in the late 197057
Japan was busy snuffing out Pittsblll'g!\'s steelmills, driving Detroit off the
road, and beginning it! assault on SiliconValley. Only a decade later
things were very different... Why the suddenreversal of fortunes? Across
America, there had been a floweringofinnovationunlike anything seen before.
Possibly the most inspired piece of legislationto be enacted in America over the
past half centuty was the Bayh-Doleact of 1980 ... More than any1hing, this
single policy measurehelped to reverseAmerica'sprecipitous slide into
industrial irrelevance .••

Overnight, universitiesacross Americabecame hotbedsof innovation ... Since
1980, American universitieshave witnesseda tenfold increase in the patents theyI
generate, spun offmore than 2,000 firms toe>q)loit research done in tbeil' labs, I
created 260,000jobs in the process,and now contribute$40 billion annually to thi'
Americaneconomy. Having seen the results, Amerio~s trading partners have I
been quick to follow suit. Odd then, that the Bayh-Doleac:tshould now beunder!
attack in America." ;

i

1
j

Unfortunately in the past year, there have been several interests who have sf:ronglt
proposed that Universitiesshould not retain the rights grantedto it under Ba,yh-Dole.
Some ofthese initiatives include companies that have testifiedbefore Congress I

suggesting that they should own all ofa university's intellectualproperty developedwi~
fedef3l funds. Nlli, DARPA, and the AdvancedTechnologyProgram (ATP) are among!
a few ofthe federal agencies or programs that have issued several basic research .
programs thatrestrict a universityI s ownershipofthe intellectualproperty it develops,
thereby having serious national implications on educatingthe next genc:ration ofthe
world's best students and conductingcutting-edgeresearch that would benefit the US in
the same w.rj it has for the past 24 years since the passageofthe Barh-Dole Act.

While these initiatives to limit the benefitsofBayh-Dole have caused MIT great
concern, what is ofutmost importance is the acUom of some interests that recently
petitioned the NIH and have testified at recent NIH hearingsto use the Government's
"march-in" rights in Bayh-Doleas an effort to controldrug and product prices. These

-'---'---
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1
interests have misrepresented the intentofthe Bayh-Dole Act to say that the G1>vemln~t
retains the tight to re-takecontrol (through "march-in rights") over intellectual propertY if
the Government doesnot like the pricescharged by the company thathas licensedthe \
intellectual property. This argument was stimulated by an effort to lower the price of a\1
AIDSdrug that is commercially available.. While MITandthe countryare concerned !
about the eveNising drugand productprices and the publicpolicyissue ofdrugsbeingj
made availableto aU that need thenJ, artificial use of Bayh-Dole's"march·in rights" th~t

were intendedto be used whenan intellectual property funded in wholeor in part bythe
Federal Government was not commercialized at all, would destroythe value of Bayh- I
Dole and in the fUture severelylimit the commercialization of any intellectual property I
fundedby the Government. Companies that havelicensedor would like to license \
intellectual property for development ofproducts that wouldbenefitall in the United II

Statesand worldwide will not be willing to take the hugerisk ofhavingtheir license !
rights and marketsdestroyed by the useof the Bayh-Dole "mlU'Ch-in rights"whena thir~
party whohas not participated in the researchor takenthe development and financial I
risks to developthe much-needed produot determines on its own that the price ofa dr1.Ig I.
is too high. .Use of the Government's Bayh·Dole "man:h-in rights"to control product!
prices would have a major ohilIing effectonventure capital investments in Governmenfr
funded tePhnology, becauseprofitmargins couldbe at thewhim ofWashington I
bureaucrats, I

. . \

SenatorBirch Bayh spokeat the National Institutes ofHealthon May 25 and saidI
that such attempts wouldbea death knell to the commereiaIization successes of manyofl
our small companies and to researchuniversities likeMIT (his testimony is enclosed).
We agree with SenatorBayb's analysis.

We wouldappreciatethe opportunity to disclIS1l withyou the importance ofthe
legislation. It appears thatthe SenateJudiciaIy Committee mighthave forgotten the I
leadershipit onceprovidedunderyour guidance that}wIped 1um our economyaround. Itl
might be time for the Committee to .reassert its role beforeothersundoyour work. I

Sincerely,

~[.~

Paul E. Gray C~
PresidentEmeritus
ProfessorofElectrical Engineering

Enolosure

~k._i:~
John T. Preston . l Ul/VI)
Founder and Fonner Director
of the Technology LicensingOffice

~
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108 Stat. 4988

PATENT AND 1RADEMARK STATUTES

CHAPTER 27

.:j
~
1

266

CHAPTER 28

I
GOVERNMENT INTERESTS IN PATENTS i

266. [REPEALED).

267. I~~I~~~I~A:~~GACTION IN GOVERNMENT i
.j

Notwithstanding the provisions of sections 133 and 151 of ulis title.
the Commissioner may extend the tlme for taking any action to th}-ee years.
when an application has become the property of the United States! and the
head of the appropriate department or agency of the Government ,Ihas
certified to the Commissioner that the invention disclosed therein [is
important to the armament or defense pi the United States. 1

!
j,

INFRINGEMENT OF PATENTS

271. INFRINGEMENT OF PATENT.

1

i'
~,1

•

(a) Except as otherwise provided in this title, whoever ~ithout
authority makes, uses, offers to sell. or sells any patented inventien, within
the United States or imports into the United .States any patented invention
during the term of the patent therefor, infringes the patent. 1

1
(b) Whoever actively induces infringement of a patent shall be

liable as an infringer.j
]

(c) Whoever -seas offers to sell or sells within the ITt)jtedl States or
imports into the United States a component of. a patented machtne.]
manufacture, combination or composition, or a material or apparatus for use
in practicing a patented process, constituting a material part of tb,~
invention knowing the same to be especially made or especially a~apted for
use in an infringement of such patent, and. not a staple article or Icommodity
of commerce suitable for substantial naninfringing use, shall be liable as a
contributory infringer. J

PT STAT·12
RULES SERVICE CO.

·65 .
COPYRIGlIT, 1995

]
BETHESDA, MD.
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DRAFT - NOT SENT

"
REGISTERED ­
RETURN RECEIPT

~
REQUEST[ED

t
}

RAD Computers Ltd.
P.O. Box 13161
Tel Aviv 61131
Israel

Re: Infringement of U.S. Patent 4,618,952

Gentlemen:

We represent Fibronics Ltd., the owner of the above
identified U.S. patent, which relates to the communicationof
unipolar pulses. A copy of this patent is attached hereto.

We have had an oppo r t un Lty to analyse your "RAD coax!
Multiplexer," which is sold under Catalog ~o. RCM or RCU or I
equivalent. Our analysis has convinced us that manufacture, u~e
or sale of this device in the United States is an infringementjof
claims 10 and 11 of our client's above-identified patent. '
Furthermore, use of a pair of these devices with a pulse ,

.1. •

transmission cable therebetween, as they are intended to be used,
which use takes place in the United States, is clearly an j
infringement of claims 1, 2, 3, 7, 8 and 9 of this patent. ,
Furthermore, importation of such devices into the United States is
a violation of Section 337 of the Tariff Act. i

!
Accordingly, demand is hereby made, on behalf of ourl

client, to:

Immediately cease and desist all of your( a) t
1

unauthorized and infringing importation into the United Statesiand
sales in the United States of the "RAD Coax MUltiplexer" or ant
apparatus equivalent thereto;

f
(b) Immediately inform your distributors in the united

States that any further sales of these products in the United
States will be considered by our client to be actionable
infringement; and

(c) Furnish us with true and detailed statements
showing the number of infringing units which have been importeq or
sold in the United States on or after October 21, 1986, and th~

gross receipts with respect thereto. 1

,.0;.



RAD Computers Ltd.
Page 2

In the event that we have not heard from you or
attorneys with an affirmative response to this letter within
twenty one (21) days from the date of receipt thereof, we
advise our client that all steps short of litigation have
taken.

This letter is written without prejudice to any and ~ll

legal rights and remedies our client has under the U.S. paten
laws and otherwise, the same all being hereby expressly re
on its behalf.

Sincerely,

RLB/ik

Encl.
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RAD Computers Ltd.
P.O. Box 13161
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Israel

Re: Infringement of U.S. Patent 4,618,952

Gentlemen:

We represent Fibronics Ltd., the owner of the above
identified U.S. patent, which relates to the communicationof
unipolar pulses. A copy of this patent is attached hereto.

We have had an opportunity to analyse your "RAD Coax i
Multiplexer," which is sold under Catalog Mo. RCM or RCU or i
equivalent. Our analysis has convinced us that manufacture, u~e

or sale of this device in the United States is an infringement ~f
claims 10 and 11 of our client's above-identified patent.
Furthermore, use of a pair of these devices with a pulse .
transmission cable therebetween, as they are intended to be us~d,
which use takes place in the United States, is clearly an i
infringement of claims I, 2, 3, 7, 8 and 9 of this patent. I
Furthermore, importation of such devices into the United State~ is
a violation of Section 337 of the Tariff Act.

Accordingly, demand is hereby made, on behalf of our
clien t, to:

(a) Immediately cease and desist all of your !
unauthorized and infringing importation into the United States ~nd

(

sales in the United States of the "RAD Coax Multiplexer" or anyl
apparatus equivalent thereto; :

!
(b) Immediately inform your distributors in the Unit~d

States that any further sales of these products in the United
States will be considered by our client to be actionable
infringement; and

(c) Furnish us with true and detailed statements
showing the number of infringing units which have been imported or
sold in the United States on or after October 21, 1986, and the
gross receipts with respect thereto.



RAD Computers Ltd.
Page 2

In the event that we have not heard from you or
attorneys with an affirmative response to this letter within
twenty one (21) days from the date of receipt thereof, we shaJll
advise our client that all stepi short of litigation have
taken.

This letter is written without prejudice to any an~ all
legal rights and remedies our client has under the u.s. pa
laws and otherwise, the same all being hereby expressly reser~ed

on its behalf.

Sincerely,

RLB/ik

Encl.
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PATENT OPINIONS, WILLFUL INFRINGEMENT AND MAILPRACTICE

By John B. Pegram" and Wayne S. Breyer"

1. INTRODUCTION ,

Providing and using legal opinions are a regular part of the practice of most patent
attorneys. Thereare fourbasic types of opinions in ourpractice. Thefirst twoare mostcommon,
involving either the freedom to use or proteetability of an idea. Each year, we arP called upon
to advise auditors concerning various risks and potential risks faced by our client companies.
We are also called upon to provide opinions to clients and third parties in connection with
transactions, suchas the sale or purchase of a property or a business, or in connection with the
creation .ofa security interest. . . i

.Thispaperwillfocus onthefirsttwotypes ofpatentopinions and, inparticular, onopinions
to a client regarding validity and infringement of another party's patent. Minin\um standards
for such opinions are developing, primarily as a result ofjudicialdecisions on theis~ues of willful
infringement, and, to a lesser extent, attorney malpractice, which are discussed herein.

1" ........

l
Theopinions rendered bypatentattorneys intheirdaily practice typicallyare morecomplex

andrequirea greaterexercise of judgment than responses to auditor's inquiries an4 transactional
opinions. Mostoften, thatexercise of judgment includes a decision regarding hoW far to pursue
an investigation, for example, concerning prior art or prior use. !

,,2.1 Scope or.the Opinion

Opinions in these fields divide into two categories: freedom to use and ~roteetability.
In the caseof trademarks, perhaps, thereis moreoverlap between these categories tlian forpatents.
Thetrademark clientoftensimply asks hisattorney whether he can use thisor thatlmark, Often,
the attorney's first step is to determine what opinion her client really wants. Does he want to
know theattorney'sbottom linebeliefas to whether theclientwould prevail ina litigation, whether
someone might complain, or whether the mark would be a strong mark with respect to others?
In the case of patents or potential patents, a distinction is more readily drawn between requests
for a patentability study anda freedom touse study. In every case, however, theopinion should
clearly indicate its scope. I

I
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2. PATENT AND TlUDEMARK OPINIONS '

Partner, Davis Hoxie Faithfull & Hapgood, New York, NY. "John B. Pegram 198821993.

Associate, Davis Hoxie Faithfull & Hapgood, New York, NY.
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Extent or a Search i -.
}- .
{

While the specifics of the proper extent of a search or study necessary for an oPinion
are beyond the scope of thispaper, it is worth noting the consequences of an insufficient s!:arcli<
or study. In Zozu Designs v. L'Oreal, 2 the defendant wanted to use ZAZU as a trade,mll!k
for a hair coloring product. The. search revealed a federal registration of ZAZU for men's
clothing. It also revealed an Illinois state registration of ZAZU for salon services l\nd a
telephone listing in a, Chicago suburb for the registrant, Zazu Designs. Although one tel~hone
call was made by defendant's investigator, the court considered the investigation inadequate,
Thedefendant made no effortto speak with someone in authority or to verifywhether theperson
who answered thephone was speaking from knowledge. Noeffortwas made todetermine whether
Zazu branded products were used in the salon. No effort was made to determine plai.r\tiff's
expansion plans. No effortwas made todetermine plaintiff's reputation or itsadvertising effQrts:
These facts were among the reasons why the' court awarded plaintiffover two million dqIlars
in compensatory and punitive damages. While the district court decision was reversed by the

r

2.3

Su, e-s-. Underwater Devices, Inc. v. Morrison-Knudsen Co., 717 F.2d 1380, 1390,
2~U7P·Q· 5~9,S77 (Fed. Cir. 1983).

,,"~\+t~9;{'U.S.P.Q.2d 1972 (N.D. m, 1988), modified, Zazu Designs v. L'Oreal, S.A., !t991
U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9433 (N.D. m. 1991), rev'd Zazu Designs v. L'Oreal, $.A., 979 F.2d !499,
24 U,S~~.Q.2d 1828 (1th Cir. 1992). '

I ,.:> .
Su also Sands, Taylor, Wood v. The Quaker Oats Co., 18 U.S.P.Q.2d 1457 (N.D.; m.

I~XCunory investigations by low level employees cannot be relied upon as evidence of a good
faith effort 10dis<:over a POtential trademark infringement problem). '

1
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Seventh Circuit' which indicated in dicta thatL'Oreal's investigations were sufficient, th~ district
court's decision illustrates the importance of an adequate search.!

... 'S

2.4 The Nature of the Opinion

'\:
"
',1'

r
A senior partner of our firm once said, "The client is entitled to your opinion,"land that

rule hasbeenrepeated through theyears. The opinion that theclient is entitled to is thea(torney's
best judgment as to the client's likelihood of success. Often it is desireable, at least from the
client's point of view to express such an opinion in terms of a percentage, with at l~t some
smallpercentage set aside for the possibility that a court mighterr. Thus, a prediction pf !OO%
likelihood of success would be rare. In other cases, the likelihood of success is exptessed in
words, such as "very good," "betterthan even," or the like. In the case of trademark opinions,
it appears that it is stillpossible to express such opinions. Unfortunately, at present, ~e patent
attorney and client must be very cautious with regard to expressing likelihood of sljccess in
connection with studies made concerning freedom to use with respect to patents. .

3.0 THE WILLFULNESS Dll..EMMA
. I

The principal basis for award of enhanced damages' and attorney fees' to a ~ntee is
willful infringement. The validity and infringement opinion can be of importance in p¢venting

-such an eventuality.. ... ~ I
__ The underlying themewhich has developed in the Federal Circuit's willfulness qecisions
- is that you must act responsibly when you learn of a patent. In the event you are la~ found

to have infringed the patent, lackofa competent opinion of U.S. patent counsel is likely to lead
to a finding that your infringement was willful," . I

'JJ Goodfaithrelianceby theinfringerona competentopinionby intellectualpropertjcounsel
presents a strong defense to an allegation of willful infringement. . Yet, there is a downside to
such reliance; there is substantial authority to support the proposition that once a party defends

,
See note 2.

, 35 U.S.C. § 284. The court may award up to treble damages in its discretion.

• 35 U.S.C. § 285 states "The court in exceptional cases may award reasooabl~ attorney
fees to the prevailing party.. A finding of willful infringement bas been found to make! the case
exceptional under § 285. See Avia Group Im'I, Inc. v. L.A. Gear California, Inc., ,853 F.2d
1557 (Fed. Cu. 2988); Bon v. Four Star Corp., 807 F.2d 1567 (Fed. Cit. 1986). I

7 A finding of willful infringement, however, does not mandate enhancement of! damages,
and lack of an attorney opinion does not mandate a finding of willfulness. Read Corp. V. Portee,
Inc., 23 U.S.P.Q. at 1435-37.

ii]
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against an allegation of willful infringement by relying on good faith, it places in issue]its state
of mind and must disclose all direct evidence of its state of mind including all attorney opinions. •

In the sections that follow, the significance of the attorney opinion will be exaqnned in
the context of willful infringement: . . I
3.1 EnbancedDamagesl

- )

The question of whether or not infringertient is willful, and thus the quality of the Jpinions
received by the infringer, is of interest only because willful infringement is one basi~! for the
Court to award attorneys fees and increase damages in patent litigation. ~

Section 284 of the Patent Act, provides the statutory basis for enhanced damag~ in its
last sentence, "[i]n either event [a jury damages finding or court assessment thereof,] tlj.e court
may increase the damages up to three times the amount found or assessed." 35 U.S.q. §284.
That statute provides no guidance as to the basis for increasing damages, not even the lmeager
limitations applicable to attorney fee awards, namely, that the case be "exceptional" caSes, and
that the fee award be reasonable and to the prevailing party. 35 U.S.C. §285. The S~preme
Court has provided no guidance. Indeed, until the inception of the Federal Circuit on October
1, 1982, damages were enhanced "only in unusual cases." Deere & Co. v. International Hqrvester
Co., 658 F.2d 1137, 1146, 211 U.S.P.Q. 11, 20 (7th Cir. 1981).1

From its first year, however, the Federal Circuit encouraged awards ofenhanced dlunag~

in cases of willful infringement, citing--especially in its earlier opinions-an affirmative~uty to
exercise due care to determine whether or not one is infringing a known patent. I

By 1986, the Federal Circuit had added two other grounds for enhanced daPtages:
misconduct as a party in litigation and deliberate copying. Batt v. Four Star Corp., 8Q7 F .2d
1567, 1572, 1 U.S.P.Q.2d 1210, 1213 (Fed. Cir. 1986) (quoted in pertinent part irifra).! Dicta
in Yanvay v. Eur-Control USA. Inc., 775 F.2d 268, 277-278, 227 U.S.P.Q. 352, 358-5~ (Fed.
Cir. 1985), indicating that damages could be enhanced solely for misconduct in litigatj.on, as
distinguished from an attorney fees award on that basis, was criticized as "contrary to ~e law
of every circuit that treated the question in the last 20 or 25 years." John Pavlak, "Awlu"ds in
Patent Litigation For Interest and Attorney's Fees, As Well As Multiple Damage Awards for
Willful Infringement," AIPLA Bulletin 349, 350 Nov.-Dec. 1985). Recent dicta in Read, Corp.
v. Ponec, Inc., 23 U.S.P.Q.2d 1426, 1438 n.lO(Fed. Cir. 1992) (Nies, Ch. J.), however, \rejects
the misconduct ground and essentially merges copying into the willfulness analysis.

~
3.1.1 The Read Case I

:i
1

The Federal Circuit's Readopinion provides a useful guide to the law ofincreased da)nages
pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 284. Read was an appeal from a judgment, entered on a jury verdict,
holding defendant liable for infringement of a design patent and a utility patent on a pqrtable

,1

~
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• Stanley L. Amberg, Waiver of Attorney-Clien: Privilege by Asserting a Good-Faithl State­
oj-Mind Defense, 73 JJPTOS 271 (April 1991).
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loam screening apparatus, and awarding plaintiff treble damages and attorney fees.' The Court
of Appeals affirmed as toinfringement of the utility patent, reversed as to infringement of the
design patent and as to enhanced damages (which had been attributed to the utility patent) , and
remanded for modification of the injunction and for reconsideration of the award ofjattorney
fees. 23 U.S.P.Q.2d at 1428, 1430. .

Defendant had become aware ofplaintiff's patents and obtained a "very general'[ opinion
from a patent attorney in January 1985, as a result of discussions with plaintiff of its [possible
acquisition by defendant. 23 U.S.P.Q.2d at 1430. When defendant designed itsproduct, later
found to be infringing, it consulted with its patent attorney and included two features intended
to avoid infringement. Id. A written opinion of non-infringement was obtained in September
1987 and confirmed in writing in November 1987, shortly before defendant began production.
~ !

Following the trial, in which the jury found both patents had been infringed, th~ district
court had trebled the damages in reliance on all three of the Batt grounds: "'copying,' th~ willful
nature of [defendant's] infringement, and [defendant's] 'manipulative' litigation strategy, which
the [district] court said was 'reflective of the dubiousness of [defendant's] assertions that it
produced its devices with a good faith belief in the innocence of its action.'" 23 U.SlP.Q.2d
at 1436 {quoting U.S.P.Q.2d at 1247). . i

The Court of Appeals affirmed infringement, holding that all but one of theclaims of
the utility patent were met literally by defendant's product, and that one was met equivalently,
23 U.S.P.Q.2d at 1433, 1434. Finding that the jury's verdict on the design patent was not
supported by substantial evidence, it reversed the judgment of its infringement. 23U.S.lp.Q.2d
at 1434. Since the verdict form showed that the damages were attributed solely to the utilityipatent,
the quantum of damages prior to enhancement was not at Issue on appeal. Id. i

Read quoted and initially cited the three Batt factors as deserving consideration in
'.~determining whether to award enhanced damages; while noting that list is not all-inclusive:

•

(I) whether the infringer deliberately copied the ideas or design ofanother;

(2) whether the infringer, when he knew of the other's patent
protection, investigated the scope of the patent and formed a good-
-faith belief that it was invalid or that it was not infringed; and

(3) the infringer's behavior as a party to the litigation.
f

23 U.S.P.Q.2d at 1435 (quoting Batt v. Four Star Corp., 807 F.2d 1567, 1572, I U.S.~.Q.2d
1210, 1213 (Fed. Cir. 1986». i

The Federal Circuit found the characterization ofdefendant Portee's activity as "coPying"
unwarranted, although plaintiff's product had served as the starting point for defendant's pesign

•,

• Denial of a motion for JNOV in Read is reported at 748 F. Supp. 1078 (D. Del. 1990).
The opinion granting treble damages andattomey fees is at 17 U.S.P.Q.2d 1243 (D. Del. 1990).

f'
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efforts. While not specifically noting the Supreme Court's recent statements regarding the right
to copy unpatented items," the Court acknowledged that defendant's purpose was certainly to
compete with plaintiff's patented product. Any bad implication which might be deriv~ from
that purpose, however, was overcome by the evidence of "specific changes deemed ~equate

by counsel to avoid infringement." "We have often noted that one of the benefits of th~ patent
system is the incentive it provides for 'designing around' patented inventions, thuscreatingnew
innovations." 23 U.S.P.Q.2dat 1436(citingSlimfoldMfg. Co. v. Kinkead Indus., Inc., 9~2 F.2d
1453, 1457, 18 U.S.P.Q.2d 1842, 1845-46 (fed. Cir, 1991); State Indus., Inc. v. A.q. Smith
Corp., 751 F.2d 1226, 1235-36, 224 U.S.P.Q(418, 424 (fed. Cir. 1985»'. Readalso includes
several useful comments regarding the evaluation of attorney opinions. Id., 23 U.S!P.Q.2d
1437-38. j

:1

3.2 Proo( of Willful Infringement I
:j

The increased numberof willfulness findings andresulting increase in awards of eI,ilianced
damages canbe attributed largelyto theFederalCircuit's emphasis on thedutyto seekanllobtain
competent legal advice from counsel before the initiation of any possible infringing a4tivity. "
Underwater Devices, Inc. v. Morrison-Knudsen Co., 717 F.2d 1380, 1389-90, 219 U;~S.P.Q.

569, 576 (Fed, Cir. 1983). The imposition of that duty apparently set aside the rule wIjich had
prevailed in many regionalcircuits. that a good faithdefense of the action would avoid a.] finding
of willfulness. See, e.g., Deere & Co. v. International Harvester, 658 F.2d 1137, 11~6, 211
U.S.P.Q. 11, 20 (7th Cir. 1981); Wahl v. Carrier Mfg. Co. Inc., 511 F.2d 209, 214, 184
U.S.P.Q. 516, 519 (7th Cir. 1975). .'.1_

Willfulness is a questionof fact, Ortho Pharmaceutical Corp. v. Smith, 959 F.~d 936,
944,22 U.S.P.Q.2d 1119, 1126(fed. Cir. 1992): Ryco. Inc. v. Ag-Bag 'Corp., 857 F.2~ 1418,
1428, 8 U.S.P.Q.2d 1323, 1331 (fed. Cir. 1988) (citing Shatterproof Glass Cprp. v.
Libbey-Owens Ford Co., 758 F.2d 613, 628, 225 U.S.P.Q. 634, 644 (fed. Cir..1985,); Avia
Group International, Inc. v. L.A. Gear California, Inc., 853 F.2d 1557, 1566, 7 U.SIP.Q.2d
1548, 1555 (fed. Cir, 1988», as is the determination that a case is "exceptional" as ~ prere­
quisite to award ofattorneys' fees, Eltech Systems Corp. v. PPG Industries, Inc., 903F.~d 805,
81041, 14U.S.P.Q.2d 1965,1969-70(fed. Cir, 1990); Ryco, 857F.2d at 1429,8 U.SlP.Q.2d
~ITI2. .. I

The focus of willfulinfringement is the stateof mind of the infringer: his or her Iiad faith
or good faith. See, e.g., Machinery Corp. ofAmerica v. Gullfiber AB, 774 F.2d 467, ~72-73,
227 U.S.P.Q. 368, 372-73 (fed. Cir. 1985); Gustafson Inc. v. Intersystems Industrial!frods.,
Inc., 897 F.2d 508, 510, 13 U.S.P.Q.2d 1972, 1974 (fed. Cir, 1990). Itis a questioJ). .of the
infringer's intent. Ortho, 959 F.2d at 944, 22 U.S.P.Q.2d 1126. See, generally, Sta'nley L.

J

~

:l

.. See, e.g., Bonito Boals, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats. Inc., 489 U.S. 141, 146,1 164-65
(1989), discussed in John B. Pegram, Trademark Protection of Product and Container q,nfigura­
tions, 81 Trademark Replt. I, 18-23 (1991). Cf.. Feist Publications Inc. v. Rural Telej1JwRe
Service Co•• __ U,S._, HI S.Ct. 1282, 59 U.S.L.W. 4251 (1991). j
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Amberg, Waiver ofAttorney-Client Privilege bya Good-Faith State-of-Mind Defense, 73lJPTOS
271 (April 1991). Willful has been defined as "being in accordance with one's will," ana "will"
as "the mental faculty by which one deliberately chooses or decides upon a course of ~ction."
The American Heritage Dictionary 1382 (2nd Coll, Ed. 1982). The state of mind of the itlfringer
is to be determined by all of the direct evidence on which that state of mind is basedl if it is
available, or by circumstantial evidence and inference, if it is not. Kloster Speedsteel AB v.
Crucible Inc., 793 F.2d 1565, 1580,230 U.S.P.Q. 81, 91 (Fed. Cir., reh'g granted, rb,odijied
inpan, 231 U.S.P.Q. 160 (1986); Fromson v. Western Litho Plate and SUpply Co., 8p3 F.2d
1568, 1572-73, 7 U.S.P.Q.2d 1608, 161Q-11 (Fed. Cir. 1988).1

The standards of responsible behavior imposed by willful infringement decisionslinclude
(1) an affirmative duty to seek and obtain competent, preferably written, legal advi¢e from
counsel, paperConvening Machine Co.. Inc. v. Magna Graphics Corp., 785 F.2d lOt~, 1015,
228 U.S.P.Q. 938, 939 (Fed. Cir. 1986) ("a reasonably prudent person ... 'would have obtained
a written opinion of counsel for the inevitable day in court"'); (2) the advice should be Qbtained
before the initiation of any possible infringing activity, Underwater Devices)fnc. v.
Morrison-Knudsen Co., 717 F.2d 1380, 1390, 219 U.S.P.Q. 569, 577 (Fed. Cir.19,83); (3)
objective and specific factors should appear in the opinion to support a timely and t\1orough
validity analysis based on file histories and an infringement analysis, Id.; and (4) the 1ega;l advice

. should be followed promptly and responsibly, Central Soya Co. v. Geo. A. Harmel & 4'0., 723
F.2d 1573, 1577, 220 U.S.P.Q. 490, 493 (Fed. Cir. 1983). ,I
. Any actual notice of patent rights creates an affirmative duty to exercise duelcare in
determining whether or not there is infringement. Onho, 959 F.2d at 944, 22 U.S.P1Q.2d at

. -1125; Ryco, 857 F.2d at 1428, 8 U.S.P.Q.2d at 1331. See, also, Avia, 853 F.2d at j1566, 7
U.S.P.Q.2d at 1555; Rolls-Royce Ltd. v. GTE Valeron Corp., 800 F.2a 1101, 1109, 231

~.~ U.S.P.Q. 185, 191 (Fed. Cir. 1988); Underwater Devices, 717 F.2d at 1390, 219 It.S.P.Q.
at 577. There are, however, no hard and fast rules. Studiengesellschaft Kahle m.b.H.!v. Dan
Industries, Inc., 862 F.2d 1564, 1573,9 U.S.P.Q.2d 1273, 1282 (Fed. Cir. 1988) (Studi~nqesell­
schaft II) (citing RollsRoyce, 800 F.2d at 1110, 231 U.S.P.Q. at 191). A finding ofwijIfulness .
requires ."due consideration of the totality of the circumstances." Id. at 1573, 9 U.S.PiQ.2d at
1282; Onho, 959 F.2d at 944, 22 U.S.P.Q.2d at 1125. See, e.q., Amstar Corp. v. ~ny;rotech
Corp., 823 F.2d 1538, 1547,3 U.S.P.Q.2dI412, 1418 (Fed. Cir, 1987).1

InRyco, the test was defined as "whether under all the circumstances, a reasonable person
would prudently conduct himself with any confidence that a court might hold the patent pot valid
or not infringed." 857 F.2d at 1428, 8 U.S.P.Q.2d at 1331 (citing Central Soya, 72~ F.2d at
1577,220 U.S.P.Q. at 492). Ryco reversed a finding that defendants had a reasonable belief
in the absence of advice of counsel. The duty of due care normally requires competent legal
advice of counsel before infringing, or continuing to infringe. 857 F.2a at 1428, 8 ·U.s'.P.Q.2d
at 1332; Avia, 853 F.2d at 1566, 7 U,S.P.Q.2d at 1555, (both citing Rolls-Royce, 8,00 F.2d
at 1109, 231 U.S.P.Q. at 191). As the Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuitstatedin~te-Hite
Corp. v. Kelley Co., Inc., 819 F.2d 1120,2 U.S.P.Q.2d 1915 (Fed. Cir. 1987):1

we have observed that "[t]here is noper se rule that an opinion letter
from patent counsel will necessarily preclude a finding of willful

:1
·1
t .
"j
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4.1 Can Privlleges Be Preserved?

I
q

infringement, ... nor is there a perse rule that the lack of such a
letter necessarily requires a finding of willfulness.·

* * * *

4. THE INTERPLAY OF WILLFULNESS
DEFENSES AND PRIVILEGES

f

Whether attorney-client and work product privileges can be preserved whileldefending
patent cases.depends largely on whether the trial judge will separate the equitab\e issue of
willfulness from the liability and damages phases of trial and discovery. "

Once the infringer injects any facts into the case to show his or her good fli\th or state
of mind, then a waiver of privilege may be implied with respect to all communications with
counsel which reached the mind of the infringer, i.e., were known to the infringer. ~ccording

to at least some courts, the infringer may make a general denial of willful infringdment, and
t
-~
to'
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,
keep silent about good faith and state of mind, thereby maintaining the privilege. Loreli:l. v.
Valley Forge Insurance co., 815 F.2d 1095, 1098 (7th Cir. 1987); General Electric cq. v.

. . I. •

Hoechst Celanese Corp., 15USPQ2d 1673, 1679 (D.Del. 1990). But, once the infringer offers
any evidence on the issue of good faith state of mind, he thereafter may be unable to assert
privilegeas a shield to preventrevelation of the totality of the facts relating to a purported good
faith state of mind. See, generally, Amberg, supra. i

The pressure to proffer counsel's opinion was bluntlyput in Fromson v. Western i,.itlw
Plate and Supply Co., 853 F.2d 1568,7 U.S.P.Q.2d 1606 (Fed. Cir. 1988) ("Fromson IV").
Notwithstanding the view expressed in some of its other opinions, that an attorney's opinion
is not mandated, the Federal Circuit said: '

"Where the infringer fails to introduce an exculpatory opinion of
counsel at trial, a court mustbe free to infer that either no opinion
was obtained. or, if an opinion were obtained, it was contrary to
the infringer's desire to initiate or continue its use of the patentee's
invention."

i

f:

Id. at 1572-73, 7 U.S.P.Q.2dat 1611; Compare, Read, 23U.S.P.Q.2dat 1437 (absence of~vice
of counsel does not mandate. a finding of willfulness); Kloster Speedsteel AB v, Crucibl~ lnc.,
793 F.2d 1565,1579-80,230 U.S.P.Q. 81, 90-91 (Fed. Cir.), reh'ggranted. modified i~part,
231 U.S.P.Q. 160(1986). In mostcases, withpossibility of that "free to infer" sword hangiag,
counsel will feelcompelled to producean exculpatory opinion or finda way to defer production,

,
Separate.Trial o~ Willfulness

-
4.2

i
Theonlypractical waytopreserveprivilegewhiledefending againstachargeof willfulness

is to demand a separate trial to the.Court of willfulness, or at least deferral of willfulness
discovery and trial until such time as liability as an infringer has been established. YoP can't
pickandchoose theopinion tobe produced. AbbottLaboratories v. Baxter Travenol Laboratories
Inc., 676 F. Supp. 831, 832, 6 U.S.P.Q.2d 1398, 1399 (N.D. m. 1987). A partial wa!.ver of
privilege won't work. Id. This subject has been discussed at length elsewhere; therefore, this
paper will only outline the arguments and note recent developments. See generally, John B.
Pegram, Preserving Privilege in theFace ofa WilifulInjrlngement Charge, 73 JPTOS 286 (April

I
m~· .,

Premature and unintentional waiver of privilege must be avoided. From the outset of
the action, the defendant mustmakeit clear that it intends to defend againstthe willfulness claim
while preserving the attorney-client privilege and attorney work product immunity to !the full
extentpermitted by the law and proceduralniles. While some courts have suggested (i,I dicta)
that the mere pleading of a defense would waive the privilege, the better view is that the
pleading alone does not constitute a waiver. The preferred course is to avoid affirmatively
asserting advice of counsel when denying willful infringement in a pleading. Respc?nses to
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I
discovery of opinions and work product should includean objection to the timing of production
before liability has been established. In the event of a motion to compel, the defendant should
move under Rule 42(b), Fed.R.Civ.P., for separate, deferred trial of willfulness to theIcourt
and a protective order deferring willfulness discovery underRule26(c), Fed.R.Civ.P. See.Rohm
& HfUlS Co. v. Mobil Oil Corp.• 654 F.Supp. 8-2, 86-87, 3 U.S.P.Q.2d 1619, 1621-22 (D. Del.
1987). / 1

Recently, in McNeil-PPC, Inc. v. Proaor & Gamble Distributing, Civ. No. 9~-4213
(D.N.J. Jan. 13, 1993), a district court reversed a decision by a magistrate to try the willfulness
issue separately from the liability issue. The court stated that its discretion to order seParate
trials on liability and willfulness was limited by the Seventh Amendment, which would bar
bifurcation wherefactquestions common to both trialsand essentialto a verdictwould be decided
by differentjuries. The court cited Read for the proposition that the "closeness of the li~bility
issue" is a factor relevant to a finding of willfulness. Since this factor requires reexamination
of the basis of liability, the court found there was a substantial overlap of factual issue~ as to
willfulness and liability, and therefore concluded that separate trials would violate the Seventh
Amendment. f

The court's analysis was based on the presumption that a differentjury would hear the
liability and willfulness trials. Concern about two differentjuries should be eliminated JNheW
the same jury is to hear both the liability and willfulness trials. . i

The question of whether er not acts of infringement are willful is separate and d~stinct
from the issue of infringement. Wilden Pump & Eng. Co. v. Pressed & Welded Prods4. Co.•
655F.2d 984, 989, 213 U.S.P.Q. 282, 286 (9th Cit. 1981) ("In determining the question of

. . i .

infringement, the desireor intentto infringea patent is irrelevant") (citations omitted); Sw(Jfford
v. B&W: Inc., 336 F.2d 406, 413, 142 U.S.P.Q. 291, 296 (5th Cir. 1964) ("questiqns of
willfulness, deliberateness, andincreased damages should properlyawaitfinaljudgment"); Green
Valley Products Inc. v. Sterwood Corp.• 308 F.Supp. ~OO, 701, 162 U.S.P.Q. 621, 628
(E.Q.N.Y. 1969) (question of willfulness will not arise in determinations of validity Or
infringement). The factors listed in Read, cited by the court in McNeil. were relevant to
determining whether to awardenhanced damages, not to a determination of whether infringement
~.~ .... . I

In McNeil, the court stated that the Federal Circuit has ruled that willfulness is !ljury
issue, citing Richardson v. Suzuki Motor Co., 868 F.2d 1226, 1250 (Fed. Cir. 1989).1 The
Richardson case held, inter alia, that the district court erred in directing a verdict on the, issue
of willfulness, since there was sufficient evidence to take to the jury. Dicta notwithstanding,
the question of whether there is a right to a jury trial of willfulness was not before thejcourt
in Richardson. II .

11 Richardson is distinguishable from the usual palent case because it also involved issues
of fraud and misappropriation of trade secrets. It would have been unconstitutional to have taken
from the jury those facts which relate to these issues and to willfulness.

i
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The issue of willfulness is relevant to two claims: increased damages and attorney fees.

Both are addressed to the court, not the jury. Both are within the discretion of tile court;
therefore, there is no right to a jury trial. When the issue has been analyzed, the courts have
consistently held that equitable matters in patent cases,as in all federal cases, create]no right
to a jury trial. See, e.g., Paragon Podiatry Laboratory, Inc., v. KIM Lab, Inc., No. 191-1455
at 17 (Fed. Cir. Jan. 26, 1993) (Supreme Court cases referring to intent, as an issue to be
resolved by a jury have no applicability to an equitable defense. "[T]he defense of inequitable
conduct in a patent suit, being entirely equitable in nature is not an issue for a jury to (lecide");
Gardea Mfg., Inc. v. Herst Lighting Co., 820 F.2d 1209, 2 U.S.P.Q.2d 2015 (Fed. QT. 1987)
(affirming separate trial before court of the defense of inequitable conduct in patent proctirement);
Dewey Electronic Corp. v. Montage. Inc., 1 F.R.D. 73, 3 U.S.P.Q.2d 1229 (M.D. p,a. 1987)
(rejecting a jury trial demand for the defenses of laches and estoppel.) The rules concerning
separate trials and avoidance of prejudice permit, and may even require, a court to M the
willfulness issue from the jury. See, generally, Pegram, Preserving Privilege, supra. iA bench
trial of willfulness minimizes the risk in disclosing attorney-client-eommunication in C<1~junction
with a waiver ofprivilege.-1 .

Recent Federal Circuit dicta supports the view expressed here. Acknowledging the
"fundamental values sought to be preserved by the attorney client privilege," the C09rt said:

i

,-

An accused infringer . . .should not, without the
trialcourt's carefulconsideration, be forced to choose
between waivingthe privilege in order to protect itself
from a willfulness fmding,in which'case it may risk
prejudicing itself on the question of liability, and
maintaining the privilege, in which case it may risk
being found to be a willful infringer if liability is
found. .

1,.,
\~~ .

Quantum Corp. v. Tandon Corp., 940 F.2d 642, 643-44, (Fed. Cir. 1991). The Court, therefore,
suggested that "Trial courts . . . should give serious consideration to a separate' trial on
willfulness whenever the particular attorney-client communications, once inspected by [the court
in camera, reveal that the defendant is indeed confronted with this dilemma." Id. at!644."

~

,/ I

12 The Federal Circuit declined exercise of interlocutory appellate jurisdiction in i Quantum
v, Tandon, 940 F.2d at 644-45. Thus, the district court's refusal of a separate trial stoodL Faced,
inter aUa, with the risk of a prejudicial jury instruction at trial (a la Fromson N, quoted supra)
Tandon produced its opinions and subsequently settled its dispute with Quantum. I· The author
represented Tandon in that case.
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4.3 Five Reasons for Preserving
Privllege in Willfulness Cases

I

I
In deciding whether or not to disclose attorney opinions and work product, in drder to

defend against charges of willful infringement, five reasons for preserving the privilege' should
be considered. i

The first is the quality ofopinions; a polic): reason affecting the patent system. IfoPinions
are to be a regular feature of the liability stage""of trials, attorneys will feel compelled \0 write
unequivocally to avoid casting doubt upon the defense. The possibility of trial by a juI)j makes
a tendency in that direction inevitable. The result will be a diminution in the value of the
advice to the client, contrary to the policy behind the attorney-client privilege and work product
immunity. The omission of such qualifications as the attorney might otherwise have included
in an opinion also exposes the attorney to greater risk of a malpractice action. r

Fortunately, the Federal Circuit is aware of this problem, saying in Read: •An opinlon
of counsel, of course, need not unequivocally state that the client will not be held liable ~r infr­
ingement. An honest opinion is more likely to speak of probabilities than certainties." lId., 23
U.S.P.Q.2d at 1437, n.9. While a court is likely to appreciate that, it seems less likj:1y that
a jury would. .

The second reason is that the accused infringer's attorney opinions will become a $ldmap
for the patentee. The inequity of the situation reaches its pinnacle in cases where the ~tentee

seeks discovery of opinions up to the date of trial on the theory that the willfully infringing
conduct continued during the course of litigation. i

The third reason is a variant of the second. It is likely to occur in many cases as :a result
of discovery and the intense study of a Patent which occurs during litigation. The original
opinion may state a satisfactory defense, but trial counsel prefers to rely primarily on another
defense at trial. If the original opinion is in evidence in the liability stage, defense.counsel will
be compelled to defend it, diluting the impact of the preferred defense. r

Indeed, dicta in Read suggests that •A good test that the advice given is genuine land not
merely self-serving is whether the asserted defenses are backed up with viable proofa during
trial .... • Id., 23 U.S.P.Q.2d at 1437, n.9. Compelling counsel to defend opinions in such a
case would be particularly harmful before a jury, which is less likely to understand the Foncept
of alternative defenses than a judge. Indeed, ajury may be inclined to weigh the original Qpinions
against the other defenses asserted at trial to defendant's detriment. :

The fourth reason arises when there is a weak opinion or none at all. The PederallCircuit
has indicated that it is appropriate for the court ..to infer that either no opinion was obtalned
or, if an opinion were obtained, it was contrary to the infringer's desire." Fromson v. fvestem
Litho Plate andSupply Co., 853 F.2d 1568, 1572-73, 7U.S.P.Q.2d 1606,1611 (Fed. Cir! 1988).
Imagine the prejudicial impact of such an instruction in either the liability or damages phase of
a jury trial! The issues of whether or not there was an opinion and the quality of any opinion
appear irrelevant to the basic issues of infringement and validity.
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The fifth and last reason to be noted here is the risk of attorney disqualification! If an

attorney should be called as a witness at trial for his own client, the attorney has anIethical
obligation to withdraw as trialattorney underthenewABA ModelRulesof Professional Cpnduct,
except where: (1) the testimony relates to an uncontested issue; (2) the testimony rela"* to the
natureandvalueof legal services rendered in thecase;or (3) disqualification of the lawyefwould
work substantial hardship on the client. The third exception may not apply if one or both of
the parties could reasonably foresee that the lawyer would be a witness. Model R;ules of
Professional Conduct Rule 3.7 comment (1983) (amended 1989). Another attome~ in the
lawyer's firm, however, mayrepresent theclient,as imputed disqualification is not relevapthere.
u. See, also, Note, The Advocate-Witness Rule: lfZ Then X. But Why?, 52 N.Y.U.l,-. Rev.
1365, 1379-84 (1977). ;

Under the old ABA Model Code of Professional Responsibility, still in effect iP many
states, if the lawyer learns, or it is obvious, that he or a lawyer in his firm ought to~called
as a witness on behalf of his client, he shallwithdraw from the conductof the trial and ms firm,
if any, shallnot continuerepresentation in the trial; exceptthathe maycontinuethe reptese.ntation

. .... . 1

and he or a lawyer in his firm maytestify if: (1) the testimony will relate solelyto an uncentested
matter; (2) the testimony will relate solely to a matter of formality and there is no r~n to
believe that substantial evidencewill be offered in opposition to the testimony; (3) the ~timony
will relate. solely to the nature and value of legal services rendered in the-case by th~lawyer

_or his firm to the client; or (4) as to any matter, if refusal would work a.substantial ~ardship
on the client becauseof the distinctive valueof the lawyer or his firm as counselin the particular

,~ case. Model Code of Professional Responsibility DR 5101(B)(1)-(4), 5cl02 (1969) (~ended
1980). i

Thus, if an accused infringer selects as trial counsel the same attorney who I»i:viously
rendered an opinion, it is possible he maybe deprived of that counselif or when he relies upon
that counsel's opinion in defending against the claim of willfulness. This problem reaches the
heightof absurdity whencombined withthe attorney-client privilegeproblem, relating topPinions
in the course of litigation. Can it be that the law that trial counsel must refrain from giyingany
opinions to their clients during litigation, to avoid the possibility of disqualification upder the
ethicalrules?'

s. MALPRACTICE I
,J' 1

One concern faced by every attb'rney writing an opinion should be avoi$mce of
malpractice. In Jackson Jordan, Inc. v. Leydig, Voit & Mayer, NO. 70410 (lll. Sup. cd Dec. 4,
1992), a patent law firm avoided a malpractice claim for allegedly negligently failing to advise
the client of its potential patent infringement,perhaps only because the malpractice claim was
time-barred under the state's five-year statute of limitations. i

In 1973, the client ("Jackson"), who manufacturers and sells railroad track maihtenance
equipment, asked its patent attorneys whether the new machine Jackson was pla;nmng to,
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manufacture would infringe anypatents. The attorneys opined that no "unexpired paten~ would
presentanyinfringement problems. " Jackson proceeded to manufacture and market thep~oposed
machine. Id. at 1. The attorneys' opinion failed to refer to a U.S. patent assigned tal one of
J~kson's competitor's, PlasserAmerican, which patentPlasser favorably asserted in 1980{against
another competitor. In response to aninquiry byJackson regarding theimplications of~ litiga­
tion for Jackson, the attorneys assured Jackson)hai the Plasser patent was invalid, andlrecom­
mended that Jackson file a declaratory judgment action for patentinvalidity against Plasser, In
1982, Jackson filed suit, andPlasser counterclaimed for infringement. Thepatentwas ultimately
found to be not invalid and infringed by Jackson, and the parties settled for $1.9 mi¥i0n in
damages. Id. at 2-4. . j

Jackson s~edthe attorneys for malpractice in 1988, alleging that the attorneys negligently
failed to examine and review the Plasser patent in 1970, when it issued and the attorncrys had
been aware of it, and in 1973, when Jackson requested the opinion regarding its new machine,
The trial court granted the attorneys' summary judgment motion, finding that the applicable
limitations period began to run in 1982 when Plasser senta letter to Jackson threatening! to sue
if the mattercouldnotberesolved amicably. Theappellate courtand theTIlinois SupremeCourt
~ed . I

TheSupreme Court opinion evinces a view that Leydig had an expansive duty to koleS!
its client~-aduty "not merely to protect its client from meritorious patent infringement aptions,
but, in a broader sense, to protect it against the uncertainty and expense even of ultiplate1y
unsuccessful challenges to its products." Id. at 9. The court suggested that the auPrneys
breached their duty of care in 1973, when they advised Jackson that it faced no infringement
problem. :In the court's view, the injury occurred once the client was faced with thep~ospect
of defendinga patent infringement action, regardless of its outcome. Id. at 10. .

1:iiu
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Dear Mr. Lin:

We are in receipt of your letter of June 16, 2000~ in
which you ask us to assess whether the client's product mig~t
infringe U.S. patent 5,797,813 to Huang (hereinafter the '8Q3
patent). We have now studied the claims and specification bf
Huang and analyzed the sample of one of the client's produdts,

Iand we-report as follows: I
i

Summary Opinion"

Based on our initial analysis, it is our opinion Ithat
the client's product does not literally infringe any of th~
claims of the '813 patent. It should be understood that tHis
report makes no opinion as to the validity cif the claims o~ the
'813 patent and we are assuming, for the purpose of this rEipqrt
only, that the claims are valid. If you wish for us to corlduct a
validity study of the claims of the '813 patent, we can do!so.

, !
1 Please be advised that our opinion is not a guarantee. The patent law in

the USA is complex and is not consistently applied by patent examinets or,
the courts or even by patent attorneys. Consequently, there is n9 '
certainty, if suit were to be filed, that the court or jury would agfee with
our opinion. i

i
!
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Mr. James J. Lin
June 27, 2000
Page 2

f
While we have not been able to complete our doctrline of

equivalents analysis in the short time given to us for this [
opinion, our initial conservative opinion is that a court CQuld
find that one or more claims of the '813 patent are infring~d by
the client's product under the doctrine of equivalents. !

The Client's Product

The client's product is a flexible strip material [for
wrapping about a handle or resilient sleeve for use on a tennis,
racket, a golf club shaft, or the like. The strip is made of a
non-woven cloth material, which we will assume to be a felt[,
material, which strip is coated with a polyurethane material.
The strip is formed by dipping the felt strip into a liquid[
mixture containing the polyurethane which is then formed asia
coating layer, cured and dried. The outer edges of the strip are
provided longitudinally with heat compressed reinforcement [
portions. While the description of the product at attachme~t A
to your letter does not explicitly say so, it is apparent from
the drawing on that page and from the sample provided to usias
Annex B, that the outer edges may also be skived on the inn~r

surface to form slanted side edges. The inner surface of t~e

product is provided with a double adhesive tape and is spir~lly

wrapped about the handle/sleeve with the underside of adjoining
recessed side edges overlapping one another. You have advi~ed us
that some of the pores 18 of the upper polyurethane layer e~tend

generally normal to the longitudinal axis of the handle.

The '813 Patent

The '813 patent also relates to a grip for handle~

which ~ncludes a strip which has a polyurethane layer bond~~
directly to a felt layer. The '813 patent strip, too, has peat
compressed reinforcement portions along the edges and a skVved
underside at the edges providing a slanted portion. It ap~~ars
that the only difference between the two products is that, lin the
'813 patent, the polyurethane layer is disclosed as being made by
coating only one side of a felt strip with a solution of [
polyurethane, immersing the coated. strip in a water bath tq
displace the solvent and to cause the polyurethane to coagulate,
and finally driving off the water by the application of pr~ssure
and heat (column 4, lines 40-46). By this process, the
polyurethane is only on the upper surface of the felt strirl.
This is distinguishable from the procedure described for the,
client's product, in which the felt strip is dipped into the,
polyurethane so that the polyurethane is applied both to the
upper and the lower surfaces.

, "L:-" _ -- -- L_~__.



Claim Analysis

Mr. James J. Lin
June 27, 2000
Page 3

~
Looking at the client's product through a magnifyi~g

glass, it appears that the lower layer of polyurethane is v~ry
thin. You have not explained how the strip is processed af~er

the coating process in order to leave the top polyurethane Uayer
relatively thick and the underside layer so thin as to be b~rely
visible. j

J
Huang contains 21 claims. Of these, claims 1, 6, 110,

14, 17 and 21 only are independent claims. If an independe4t
claim is not infringed, then claims which depend from that ~laim

are also not infringed. Accordingly, we analyze the six I
independent claims 1, 6, 10, 14, 17 and 21 below, starting ~ith

claim 1. We will analyze the claim limitations vis-a-vis tie
client's product in a side-by-side comparison.

The '813 Patent

1. The combination of a handle
of an impact imparting a [sic]
device and a resilient grip,
compri-sing:

a strip consisting of an open­
pored felt layer having a
generally flat inner surface
and radially extending side
edges,

The Client's Product

While the sample provided ~o us
does not include a handle ~ut only
a spirally wrapped sleeve lfor
insertion onto a handle, we will
assume that the final product sold
to, or used by the consum~r, will
include such a combination of a
handle and a resilient gr~p. If
only the sleeve is sold, ~ts only
utility is when used on alhandle
and, therefore, we will a~sume
that if a handle having t~e
client's sleeve thereon is an
infringement, then the sa~e of the
sleeve will be considered!to be
contributory infringement;

The client's product is alstriP
and includes an open-pore~ felt
layer having a generally flat
inner surface and side edges.
While the term "radially I
extending" is not the most
descriptive language, it is
apparent from the specifiFation
and the drawings that thi~ term is
intended to refer to the side
edges of the strip. j

-----'-------- '------_.._----



Mr. James J. Lin
June 27, 2000
Page 4

and a flat closed pore
polyurethane layer having its
inner surface bonded to the
outer surface of the felt
layer, with the pores of such
polyurethane layer extending
generally normal to the
longitudinal axis of the strip,
and with the felt layer
providing strength for the
polyurethane layer, while the
polyurethane layer both absorbs
shocks and provides tackiness
so as to inhibit slippage of a
user's hand relative to a
handle;

heat compressed radially
inwardly extending
reinforcement side edges formed
in the polyurethane layer of
the strip along the length of
the strip;

outwardly and downwardly
slanted side edges formed along
the length of the felt layer;

t
The client's product inclu~es such
a polyurethane layer whichlhas
pores, some of which are g~nerally

normal to the longitudinallaxis of
the strip. We will assumelthat
the strength, shock absorb[ng, and
tackiness properties speci~ied are
also present in the client~s
device. However, the clieht's

~device does not "consist o!f" a
{

!felt layer and a polyureth~ne

layer bonded to the outer lsur!face
o!f the !felt layer. The t~rm

"consisting o!f" is closed/language
and does not comprehend a~ditional
layers on the strip. As ~he
client's device has an additional
polyurethane layer on thejinner
sur!face o!f the !felt layer~ the
client's product does notlmeet the
terms of "a strip consist~ng of an
open-pored felt layer ... land a
flat closed-pored polyurethane
layer having its inner sur!face
bonded to the outer surface of the
felt layer ... ".

The client's product incl!des such
heat compressed side edge~ with
the understanding that th~ term
"radially inwardly extend~ng" is
intended to mean the mann~r shown
in the drawings of the '813
patent.

The client's device has s~anted
side edges which appear tb be
identical to those shown ~n the
drawings of the '813 pateht.
Thus, . despite the imprec*euse
the term "downwardly", i tl. is
apparent that the client'~ device
meets the intended langu~ge of
this feature of the claim.

~



Mr. James J. Lin
June 27, 2000
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an adhesive applied to the
underside of the felt layer;
and

the strip being spirally
wrapped about the handle with
the underside of adjoining
recessed side edges overlapping
one another to form a water
retarding joint between the
adjoining side edges.

i
~

While the client's product!
includes an adhesive appli~d to
the underside of the strip~ it is
not applied to the undersi#e of
the felt layer as there isla

:1
polyurethane layer bonded ~o the
underside of the felt layer. The
adhesive is applied to the!
underside of the polyurethkne
layer. Nevertheless, it ib
possible that it could be I
interpreted that the adhe~ive
layer of the client's dev~ce is
indirectly applied to the I
underside of the felt lay~r. This
point could be argued eittier way,
but we believe that the s~ronger
argument would be that th~clairn

requires that the adhesiv~be
directly applied to the urtderside
of the felt layer.

In the golf club sleeve pJovided
to us as a sample, it is ~pparent
that the strip is not dir4ctly
wrapped about the handle, ibut is
wrapped about the sleeve. i Again,
this limitation could be ~roadly
interpreted as including I
indirectly wrapping the strip
about the handle by meansiofthe
sleeve. In any event, ot~ers of
the independent claims, al> will be
discussed below, specific~lly
comprehend wrapping aboutia
sleeve. We understand that the
client's product achieveslthe same
overlapping and the same water
retarding joint between a~joining

side edges.

In view of the above analysis, it is apparent ·th~t the
client's device does not literally infringe claim 1, even,
assuming that the client sells tennis rackets with the str~p
directly applied to the handle of the racket. This is because
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[
the limitation of a strip "consisting of" a felt layer and ~

polyurethane layer is not met by a strip having a felt layerl with
two polyurethane layers, one above and one below the strip. I
Furthermore, it can be argued that the requirement that the i
adhesive be applied to the underside of the felt layer is nqt
met, as this claim language requires direct application of the
adhesive to the felt layer, which is not achieved in the pr~sent

invention. Despite the fact that there is no literal I
infringement, a claim can still be infringed under the docttine
of equivalents. The doctrine of equivalents issues will bel
discussed in the following section of this report. .

Independent claims 6, 10, and 17 will be discusse~

hereinbelow only to the extent that they differ from claim 1 as
analyzed in detail hereinabove .. Claim 6 differs from claimll in
the addition of the following limitation between the final two
paragraphs:

a resilient sleeve applied to the handle;

As the client comprehends that its product will be used witr such
a resilient sleeve, for example on golf clubs, and the samp~e

provided does indeed show such a resilient sleeve, we will kssurne
that at least some of the client's products include this I
limitation. Thus, the analysis of why claim 6 is not lite~ally
infringed is exactly the same as that discussed above for qlaim
1. !

preamb l]e

I
!,

Claim 10 differs from claim 1 in that the

In a golf club grip,
i

This claim does not include the last paragraph about the strip
being spirally wrapped about the handle. Furthermore, theifirst
clause defining the strip does not include the language "a~d
radially extending side edges". Otherwise, the claim is i
identical to claim 1. As the client's strip can be used i~ a
golf club grip, it is believed that the analysis of claim 10 also
is the same as that described above for claim 1 in that there is
no literal infringement of claim 10 for the same reasons a$
discussed above with respect to claim 1 insofar as the exc~usion
of a third layer in the strip is concerned and the application of
the adhesive to the underside of the felt layer. !

reads:

Claim 17 is substantially the same as claim 1,
that it includes the limitation:

e~cept
j

<';J



follows:
Claim 14 is a method claim which will be
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an upwardly extending groove formed on the
central underside of the felt layer along its
length.

The sample provided to us does not include such a groove. ~hus,
claim 17 is not literally infringed, not only for the reaso~s

discussed above for claim 1, but also because the client's device
does not include such an upwardly extending groove.

analyzed as

A method of making a golf club
grip, said method comprising:

forming a grip consisting of an
open-pored felt layer having a
generally flat inner surface to
encompass a handle and a flat
closed-pored polyurethane layer
having its inner surface bonded
to the outer surface of the
felt layer, with the pores of
such polyurethane layer
extending generally normal to
the longitudinal axis of the
strip, and with the felt layer
providing strength for the
polyurethane layer while the
polyurethane layer both absorbs
shocks and provides tackiness
so as to inhibit slippage of a
user's hand relative to a
handle;

applying a heated platen
radially inwardly against the
side edges of the polyurethane
layer with sufficient pressure
to compress the material of the
polyurethane radially inwardly
of the upper surface of such
layer;

The sample provided to us ~f a
wrapped sleeve is a golf c~ub
grip and was made by a method.

The strip of the client's "
product is also "formed". 1
However, the forming step as
not literally infringeda~the
strip does not "consist o:El" a
felt layer and a polyuret~ane
layer. As discussed abov~ in
claim 1, this language exdludes
the possibility of a thir~
layer. The client's prod~ct

has such a third layer. '

It is our understanding t~at
the heat compressed I
reinforcement portions of "I the
edges of the client's pro~uct
are made through use of stich a
heated platen. " .

:L " _n_



Finally, claim 21 may be analyzed as follows:

providing a resilient sleeve;
and

applying an adhesive to the
underside of the felt layer;

~
J
:1

I
j

It is our present understa~ding
that the underside of the felt
layer is made into s l anted ls i.de
edges by means of skiving. I

;j
I
1

In the method for making t~e

client's product, an adhesive
"is not applied to the underside

of the felt layer, but is I
,j

applied to the underside of the
:1

underlying polyurethane layer.
~

i
In the sample sent to us, ~here

is indeed a resilient sleere.

In the sample provided to ~s,
the strip is spirally wrapped
in this manner around the I

1
sleeve. 1

I,
is apparent that claim 14 lis not
reasons as discussed abov~ for

I
;]
1

From this analysis, it
infringed for the same
independent claims.

literally
the other

spirally wrapping the strip
around the sleeve with the
slanted side edges of the felt
layer overlapping one another
to form a water retarding joint
between the adjoining side
edges .~

skiving the underside of the
felt layer to form outwardly
and downwardly slanted side
edges along the length of the
felt layer;

Mr. James J. Lin
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21. The combination of a
handle of an impact imparting
device and a resilient grip,
such combination comprising:

a strip of resilient material
having a water retarding outer
portion;

This is the same langUage/as
the preamble of claim 1 already
discussed above. '

I
j

This language does not use the
"consisting of" language ~f all
of the other claims. The! strip
of the client's device islof a
resilient material havingla
water retarding outer portion.

/,

!
1s
.1
,j
:j
j
i

_____ '....o ~~~~ _

j
~
~L
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radially inwardly extending
reinforcement side edges formed
in the outer portion of the
strip along the length of the
strip;

outwardly and downwardly
slanted side edges formed along
the length of the lower portion
of the strip;

an upwardly extending groove
formed on the central bottom
part of the lower portion of
the strip;

an adhesive on the entire
underside of the strip; and

the strip being spirally
wrapped about the sleeve to
define said grip, with the
underside of adjoining recessed
side ~dges overlapping one
another to form a water
retarding joint between the
adjoining side edges,

and the groove forming a
spirally extending depression
along the length of the
exterior of the grip.

'!

J

I
-j

l
This language differs from I
claim 1 in that it does not
require heat compression. lIn
any event, the side edges gf
the client's strip includelsuch
reinforcement. 1

I

:1

This feature, as we understand
its meaning, is met by thel
slanted surfaces of the I
undersurface of the edges $f
the client's device. 1

:1
I
1

This is a feature disclose~,

for example, in Figure 30 ~n
~order to obtain the effect,!

shown in Figures 31-33. It is
not present in the client'~,
product. j

~
This claim does not requir~

that the adhesive be appl~ed to
the underside of a felt l~yer.
In the client's device, tHe
adhesive is applied to th~
underside of the strip. 1

1
The strip of the client's 1,
product is spiral~y wrapp~d

about the sleeve ~n the same
manner.

;j

~
]
a
:1

As there is no groove in the
client's product, there i~ no
spirally extending depres~ion.

-~

~
While the grounds for lack of literal infringemerlt

:1

discussed above for claims 1, 6, 10 and 14 are not applica~le to
claim 21, there is no literal infringement of claim 21, aslclaim
21 requires an upwardly extending groove formed on the central

1
I
)

-~----- L _



a
of

Doctrine of Equivalents

,
1

1
bottom part of the lower portion of the strip in order to form
spirally extending depression along the length of the exterior
the grip. Thus, there is no literal infringement of claim 21.

:1
'j
:1

~
1
j
}

The classic test for infringement under the doctrihe of
equivalents is whether the accused sUbject matter performs 1
substantially the same function in sUbstantially the same wa~ to
produce or obtain the same results. The courts now usually i
determine whether or not equivalency exists on the basis of ~he
"all elements" rule, meaning that for each element claimed, lthere
must be an equivalent element in the accused device. Wheth~r or
not an element in an accused device is equivalent to a clai~ed
element, is often determined on the basis of whether or not lthe
differences between the two are "insubstantial" to one of I
ordinary skill in the art. !

i
With respect to claims 17-21, all of these claims ihave

"an element which finds no equivalent in the client's device~

i.e., the upwardly extending groove formed on the central 1
underside of the strip. As there is no equivalent for this I
element and the difference, insofar as this element is concerned,
is not'insubstantial, we believe that it would be very unli~ely
that any of claims 17-21 would be found to be infringed by ~he

client's product which has no such groove and nothing equivalent
thereto. Because of the lack of such a groove, the grip of!the
present invention does not form substantially the same function
as it does not have the depressions in the grip which allow!for a
better grip. I

I
However, it is not so clear that there is no I

infringement by the doctrine of equivalents insofar as clai~s 1,
6, 10 and 14 are concerned. The only difference in the dev~ces
themselves is the presence on the client's device of a veryithin
layer of polyurethane at the bottom of the felt layer, whic~ is
an artifact of the dipping process used by the client as opposed
to the coating process. If this layer provides some functipn
which is not provided by the two layer strip of the '813 patent,
then it would be easier to establish lack of infringement b¥ the
doctrine of equivalents. We would'ask for your input as tol
whether or not the presence of this layer affects in any wa~/the

function which is performed by the grip, the way this functaon is
performed, and the overall result. Unless we can establis~ some
reasons why this trilogy is not met, then the court couldw~ll
hold that there is infringement of the claims under the doc~rine

of equivalents despite lack of literal infringement. l
;
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,j

f

I
j

There can be no doctrine of equivalents if there i$
prosecution history estoppel. Prosecution history estoppel I
occurs when the limitation which avoids literal infringementjwas
added to a claim during prosecution in order to avoid a j
rejection. As you authorized, we have obtained a copy of th~
file history of the application which issued as the '813 pab~nt.
However, we note that that application was a continuation-i~-part
of application no. 08/787,828, which has now issued as paten~
5,730,669 and a continuation-in-part of application no. 1

08/550,219 which is now issued as patent 5,695,418. The )
application which issued as the '669 patent is also a I
continuation-in-part of another application, no. 08/567,339J The
application which issued as the '418 patent has a long histdry of
continuations as it is a continuation of application no. i

07/950,190, which was a continuation of application no.
07/890,383; which was a continuation of application no.
07/637,931. We have not yet obtained copies of the file
histories of all of these additional applications. However4 we
do have a copy of the file history of the application no. I
08/550,219, which issued as patent 5,695,418, as we obtaineq this
for the purpose of another infringement analysis which we I
conducted for you earlier this year. ij

~
]

Reviewing only these two applications, we cannot find
evidence of definite prosecution history estoppel. The 1
application which issued as the '813 patent was allowed on ~

first action allowance without any prior art rejection. Th4
examiner only required minor amendments to claim 14 in ordet to
eliminate an informality noted by the examiner. Therefore,jwee
see nothing in this application that would create an estopp41.
However, it is still possible that amendments or arguments were
made during the prosecution in the applications which led up to
that application, which could create a prosecution history j
estoppel. However, this is less likely in view of the factjthat
the present application is a CIP of two applications which have
substantially different disclosures and substantially diffetent
claims, so that amendments made to avoid the prior art in ohe of,
those applications would not necessarily be necessary to avpid
the prior art rejection in the application that issued as the
'813 patent. i

~
In our review of the parent application which iss~ed as

the '418 patent, we could not glean much information as our! copy
of the file did not include the file history of all of its ~arent
applications, which were apparently maintained in the same ~ile

wrapper. Thus, we have not been able to follow the histor~.of

all of the changes to the claims. We will not be able to o~tain
and review all of these files prior to the deadline which ypu

J
1
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CONCLUSION

For the reasons discussed above, it is our opinio~ that
none of the claims of the '813 patent are literally infring~dby
the client's device. However, it is our conservative opini6n
that a court and/or a jury could hold that at least indepen4ent
claims 1, 6, 10 and 14 of the '813 patent are infringed by ~he

client's construction under the doctrine of equivalents. Tqis
opinion, however, is subject to further analysis of the iss~e of
prosecution history estoppel if you so authorize.

As indicated above, this opinion is based on the
assumption that the claims of the '813 patent are valid. W~ note
that, at first glance, it would not appear that any of the ~laims
of the '813 patent are supported by the disclosure of the '
application that issued as the '669 patent or the applicatipn
that issued as the '418 patent. Thus, the claims have an
effective filing date of 1997. Accordingly, any of the
patentee's own products which were in pUblic use or on sale' in
this country more than a year prior to March 21, 1997, are I
available as prior art. A strong case could be made that the
claims of the '813 patent would have been obvious from know~edge
of a combination of the device disclosed in the '418 paten~ and
the device disclosed in the '669 patent. Nevertheless, evepif
claims 1-16 of the '813 patent were invalidated, one would ~till

have to analyze the claims of the '418 and the '669 patent~ for
possib~e infringement. Particularly with the '418 patent, ~
quick review would indicate that the same issues would be
involved as have been discussed above.
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Our debit note is attached to the confirmation
this report.

Sincerely,

Roger L. Browdy
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